

Marine Safety Information Bulletin

Commandant
U.S. Coast Guard
Directorate of Marine Safety, Security and Stewardship
2100 Second Street SW, Stop 7355
Washington, DC 20593

MSIB Number: 049-11 Date: December 9, 2011 Contact: CDR Ryan Allain Phone: (202) 372-1430 E-Mail: ryan.d.allain@uscg.mil

International Anti-Fouling System Certificates Final Rule Published

The Coast Guard announced today *Federal Register* publication of a final rule that amends Coast Guard regulations for international certificates issued by recognized classification societies on its behalf.

Last year, Congress and the President enacted legislation to implement the International Convention on the Control of Harmful Anti-Fouling Systems on Ships, 2001 (Convention). This final rule adds the International Anti-Fouling Systems (IAFS) certificate to the list of international certificates that a recognized classification society can be authorized to issue on the Coast Guard's behalf. By this action, the Coast Guard seeks to ensure U.S. ship owners and operators can conveniently obtain an IAFS certificate. The rule becomes effective January 9, 2012.

This final rule and related materials may be reviewed at http://www.regulations.gov; docket number: USCG-2011-0745.

For more information, please contact CDR Ryan Allain, USCG at (202) 372-1430 or ryan.d.allain@uscg.mil